FILE NO. 010889

RESOLUTION NO. 720-0

[Continuum of Care.]

AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE AS AMENDED IN BOARD August 27, 2001

Resolution declaring the policy that the Continuum of Care Plan 2001-2006 is the City and County of San Francisco's official homeless policy document governing the development of an integrated, effective and coordinated system of health care, housing, employment and support services to end homelessness.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Board of Supervisors established the Local Homeless Coordinating Board via Resolution 827-97 to function as a city-wide advisory body on the issue of homelessness, and to develop sound plans and policies; and

WHEREAS, To ensure maximum participation from all sectors and communities, the Local Homeless Coordinating Board has hosted dozens of community meetings involving all the key stakeholders through working groups in the formation of a policy document that reflects the shared values of San Franciscans; and,

WHEREAS, The Draft Continuum of Care Plan 2001-2006 is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 010889, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,

WHEREAS, The implementation of the plan will occur through grant applications, the enactment of new policies and appropriate funding of services and programs; now, therefore, be it

SUPERVISOR CHRIS DALY

f.,

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco finds and declares that the Continuum of Care Plan is the City and County of San Francisco's homeless policy document governing the development of an integrated, effective and coordinated system of health care, housing, employment, and support services to end homelessness; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Local Homeless Coordinating Board is staffed by the Mayor's Office on Homelessness; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors recognizes the role of the Local Board as a city-wide homeless program and policy advisory body, and will therefore seriously consider its recommendations when hearing any and all matters before the Board of Supervisors directly or indirectly related to homeless programs and policies; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Plan is subject to revision and change as Federal, State and local priorities for preventing and reducing homelessness change and the Local Homeless Coordinating Board shall be charged with amending and updating the plan as necessary and after evaluation of the progress made to date on the plan, and that, to constitute official City policy, such revision must be adopted by the Board of Supervisors.

1

SUPERVISOR CHRIS DALY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



Tails

Resolution

File Number: 010889

Date Passed:

Resolution declaring the policy that the Continuum of Care Plan 2001-2006 is the City and County of San Francisco's official homeless policy document governing the development of an integrated, effective and coordinated system of health care, housing, employment and support services to end homelessness.

August 27, 2001 Board of Supervisors — AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE

August 27, 2001 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED AS AMENDED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee Absent: 1 - Newsom File No. 010889

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED AS AMENDED on August 27, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

Date: September 7, 2001

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter.

Clerk of the Board

File No. 010889